

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 6 OF 2007

RUBABBUDDIN SHEIKH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This writ petition has run its full course with this Court, from time to time, passing orders in its constitutionally ordained endeavour to bring the truth concerning the killing of the writ petitioner's brother (Sohrabuddin) to light. No further order need be passed in this case and the stage has come when the proceedings in this writ petition should be closed.

At this stage, Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, the amicus curiae, who rendered very valuable assistance to the Court all along, pointed out that on the last date the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) was granted four weeks' time to complete the investigation in this case. The amicus stated that the CBI has not submitted any further report to the Court and it is not known what is the present status of the investigation.

Mr. Subramoniam Prasad, counsel appearing for the CBI, stated that the investigation is now complete and the CBI shall be submitting the final charge-sheet within four weeks from today.

...2/-

: 2 :

We record the statement made by Mr. Prasad before the Court.

As noted above, there is nothing further left in the case. We, accordingly direct the proceedings in this case to be closed.

Now we come to the number of connected applications that remain pending along with the writ petition.

CrI.M.P. No.19289 of 2010 was filed with a prayer to recall the orders dated January 12, 2010 and August 12, 2010. Both these orders have been fully carried out and following those orders, further orders have been passed, which too have been fully carried out and, therefore, there can be no question of their recall any longer. Otherwise also, the miscellaneous petition is completely devoid of merit. It is, accordingly, dismissed.

The rest of the applications no longer survive with the closure of the proceedings in the writ petition. All of them are, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J.
(AFTAB ALAM)

.....J.

NEW DELHI
DECEMBER 05, 2012.

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.5 SECTION X
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 6 OF 2007

RUBABBUDDIN SHEIKH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions, recalling the court's order, impleadment, permission to file additional documents, impleadment as party respondent and office report)

Date: 05/12/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

Amicus Curiae Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Khanna, Adv.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Prabhakar, Adv.
Mr. Anas Tanwir, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, AAG
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal, Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Maheen Pradhan, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kohli ,Adv
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma ,Adv
Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra ,Adv
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta ,Adv
Ms. A. Sumathi ,Adv
Mr. Merusagar Samantaray ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The proceedings in this case are closed in terms of the signed order.

| (Neetu Khajuria) | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| Sr.P.A. | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file.)